

## THE GENNADIUS LIBRARY OF THE AMERICAN SCHOOL OF CLASSICAL STUDIES AT ATHENS

## THE COTSEN TRAVELING FELLOWSHIP FOR RESEARCH IN GREECE Deadline: January 15, 2020

The Gennadius Library offers the Cotsen Traveling Fellowship, a short-term grant awarded each year to scholars and graduate students pursuing research topics that require the use of the Gennadeion collections.

The grant was established by the Overseers of the Gennadius Library to honor Lloyd E. Cotsen, Chairman *emeritus* of the Overseers and benefactor of the Library.

**<u>Eligibility</u>**: Senior scholars (PhD holders) and graduate students of any nationality.

<u>Terms</u>: Stipend of \$2,000. School fees are waived for a maximum of two months. Fellowship does not include costs for School trips, room, or board. Requires residency in Athens of at least one month during the academic year from September 1 to June 1. The recipient is expected to take part in the activities of the Gennadius Library and the School as a whole in addition to pursuing research. A final report is due at the end of the award period, and the ASCSA expects that copies of all publications that result from research conducted as a Fellow of the ASCSA be contributed to the Gennadius Library.

**Application:** Submit an online application. The application includes a *curriculum vitae*; project description (up to 750 words) describing the project and its relation to the Gennadius Library collections, proposed dates, and a brief budget (not more than one page). Applicants should arrange for submission of two letters of recommendation. For more information about the application, visit: <a href="https://www.ascsa.edu.gr/apply/fellowships-and-grants/graduate-and-postdoctoral">https://www.ascsa.edu.gr/apply/fellowships-and-grants/graduate-and-postdoctoral</a>.

Web site: <a href="www.ascsa.edu.gr">www.ascsa.edu.gr</a>/apply/fellowships-and-grants/graduate-and-postdoctoral

E-mail: application@ascsa.org

The award will be announced March 15.

The American School of Classical Studies at Athens does not discriminate on the basis of race, age, sex, sexual orientation, color, religion, ethnic origin, or disability when considering admission to any form of membership or application for employment.